for the year ended 31 December 2012

(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(40) / (64)

Elpedison Power was formed through a merger of T-Power SA (HELPE 100% subsidiary) and Thisvi SA, an

EDISON/HED joint venture in 2009. The company concluded a short term loan for €360m (“Bridge Facility”) in

September 2009 which was used to repay existing indebtedness originally obtained through HPF plc and serving

as a bridge finance to a full Project Finance structure. In September 2011, due to the prevailing financial market

conditions, Elpedison Power proceeded with refinancing the balance of the Bridge Facility with a new two year

amortising €345 million loan. The loan is fully guaranteed on a pro rata basis by all the shareholders of

ELPEDISON Power SA.

b) Associates

The Group exercises significant influence in a number of other entities, also accounted for by the equity method.

The table below summarises the share of income / (loss) from the principal investments in associates:

As at

Elpedison B.V Group 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

(Proforma) (Audited)

Statement of Financial Position

Non-Current Assets 413.595 447.100

Cash and Cash Equivalents 20.823 6.287

Other Current Assets 244.044 173.641

Total Assets 678.462 627.028

Equity 160.153 163.212

Long Term Borrowings - 325.747

Other Non-Current Liabilities 7.539 3.799

Short Term Borrowings 309.523 14.266

Other Current Liabilities 201.247 120.004

Total Liabilities 518.309 463.816

Total Liabilities and Equity 678.462 627.028

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 457.866 433.213

EBITDA 57.223 60.654

Depreciation & Amortisation 28.875 29.981

EBIT 28.348 30.673

Interest Income/(Expense) - net (24.740) (24.300)

Income Tax (6.069) (1.989)

Profit / (Loss) after Tax (2.462) 4.385

Profit / (Loss) After Tax and Minorities (1.866) 3.156

Income / (Loss) accounted in Helpe Group (1.020) 1.838

For the year ended

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Public Natural Gas Corporation of Greece (DEPA) 37.205 66.825

Other associates 2.036 (1.175)

Total 39.241 65.650

Hellenic Petroleum S.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2012

(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(41) / (64)

The main financial information of DEPA Group is presented below:

An alternative analysis of the Group’s share in major associates’ financial position and results is set below:

Privatisation process for DEPA

As part of the Greek government privatisation process, the Group participates with the Hellenic Republic Asset

Development Fund (HRADF) in a joint sales process for their respective shareholding in DEPA Group. This

decision was approved by a Hellenic Petroleum SA Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) which was held on

31 January 2012. The final decision to sell will be subject to an EGM to be held in the future once final binding